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________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Bestiality – scene not amounting to bestiality – neither law nor Code concerned with a 

scene such as the brief one involved here. Laing vs Multichoice Channel 144, Case No: 

04/2013(BCCSA) 

________________________________________________________________________ 

  

SUMMARY 

 

The Tribunal agreed with the Complainant that the scene shown was offensive and 

in extremely questionable taste. However, it did not regard this as an instance where 

the BCCSA should intervene. It is a well-known rule that the law – and thus the 

Broadcasting Code – should not concern itself with minor matters. The relevant 

scene is not shown at close range, lasts only a few seconds, and takes place without 

the gentleman involved being aware of the bull  approaching him while he is bent 
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forward over a bin in the normal course of his duties as a farmer. The scene also 

formed part of a number of “funnies” made by viewers and the context, thus, also 

indicates that the scene was meant to be funny.  Furthermore, the act depicted in the 

scene did not, legally, amount to bestiality or even attempted bestiality, since 

bestiality can only be committed where a human intentionally has sex with, or 

attempts to have sex with, an animal. The scene merely shows a bull approaching a 

man, who is bent over forward and is fully dressed, and then shows the bull 

attempting to mount the man as if it were approaching a cow for the purpose of 

mating. Ultimately, the Tribunal’s conclusion was that, despite the offensive nature 

of the scene, its brevity, in addition to the factors mentioned above, save it from a 

finding that the Broadcasting Code has been contravened.    

 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

JUDGMENT 

 

PROF KOBUS VAN ROOYEN SC   

[1] The Registrar received a complaint concerning a programme in which several 

home movies, competing for a prize, were shown. A viewer complained about 

one insert where, according to the Complainant, there was a scene of bestiality.  

 

[2] The complaint was formulated as follows: 

 
 “Bestialiteit is geen grap nie! 

 
Kwêla se program oor tuisvideos is sekerlik een van die gewildste en mees humoristiese 
familieprogramme.  Veral die Kwela Funnies bied gesinsvermaak vir almal, van klein tot 
groot.  Dit is verskeie kere [soos bv 14h00 en 00.00 op Don13 Des, 10h00 op Vry 14 
Des,  6h00 en 23h00 op Vry 15 Des,  9h00, en 13h00 op Sondag 16 Des net ná ‘n 
pragtige erediens vanaf die Alberton Lewensentrum] as herhalings uitgesaai. Die HELE 
familie kry dus blootstelling. 
 
In die vorige reeks was daar die toneel van ‘n man wat voor ‘n voerbak buk en ‘n bul wat 
van agter duidelik sy seksplesier by die man soek.  [Pieter Koen verwys daarna as ‘n 
os!!!] Die hele toneel was duidelik so beplan, anders kan ek nie verstaan wie die 
verfilming gedoen het nie.  Duidelik is dit net so ‘n “siek” persoon. Ons en ons vriende 
was so gewalg deur hierdie vieslike toneel en die walglike persepsie wat dit by klein 
kinders kan laat dat ek destyds met die program-aanbieders en veral die vervaardiger 
[Pieter Cilliers] geskakel het om ons misnoeë te kenne te gee.  Tot my stomme verbasing 
het Cilliers die uitsending verdedig en die indruk geskep dat ek die kluts kwyt is.  Ek het 
nie verdere stappe geneem nie en aanvaar dat die boodskap duidelik oorgedra is. 
 
Met die reklame vir die huidige reeks gebruik hulle  [moedswilliglik?] wragtag daardie 
selfde toneel oor en oor as advertensie.  Dit is, wat my betref, gewoon “common” en in 
swak smaak om so ‘n onwettige praktyk [bestialiteit] vir reklamedoeleindes voor te hou.  
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En ek verkwalik in dieselfde asem vir Pieter Koen  dat hy bereid is om hom met hierdie 
[onwettige] insinuasie te assosieer.  Of is seks tussen mense en diere deesdae sg. 
“komedie”?  Vir ons is dit vieslik, vuil, aanstootlik, afbrekend en onaanvaarbaar en 
versoek ons dat daardie toneel uitgesny word.  Die ironie is dat selfs nie die laagste 
skepsels in die skepping oor hierdie grense heen geslagsgemeenskap beoefen nie, 
terwyl hierdie insetsel die persepsie by ons kinders laat dat dit aanvaarbaar is – “die hoge 
ooms by die SABC vind dit dan prettig !”  

 
Ek stuur ook ‘n afskrif van hierdie siening aan die Uitsaaiklagtekommissie van S.A., Die 
Burger en die Rapport.” 

 

[3] The Respondent’s argument included the following: 

 “Re: Complaint by Kobus Laing regarding the comedy show “Kwela Funnies”. 

1. Introduction  
 

1.1 We refer to the complaint by Mr Kobus Laing regarding one of the clip 
shown on the comedy show “Kwela Funnies” broadcast on Kyknet 
channel, channel 144 on 16 December 2012 at 13h00. 

 
1.2 The complainant objects to the clip on the basis that it contains a scene 

that amounts to bestiality and that despite his request that the clip be 
removed, Multichoice has refused to do so.  

 
We have been requested by the Office of the Registrar to respond to the complaint taking 
into account sexual conduct.  

 
2. The Show 

 
2.1 Kwela Funnies, is a comedy show that features a compilation of hilarious 

short, amateur video clips, divided into six categories: Splats, Animal 
Antics, Kids, Capers, Spectacles, Human & Animal encounters and Pop 
Stars.  

 
2.2 The show features user-generated content. The clips featured are 

submitted by the viewers.  
 

2.3 The show is very popular in South Africa and sold to several international 
airlines and TV stations 

 

2.4 The clip in question falls under the category of animal antics. This 
category reflects everyday interactions between humans and animals. 
Some of these interactions may be quite odd and embarrassing to some 
viewers. 

 
2.5 The clip in question shows a farmer at work, he bends over into a large 

open drum with his head inside the drum. 
 
2.6 Behind him is a bull which approaches him slowly and then attempts to 

mount on his back. The farmer continues with his work ignoring the bull 
and after few seconds stands and chases the bull away. 

 

3. Our Response to the complaint. 



 

 

4 

 

3.1 As indicated above we have been requested to respond in terms of 
sexual conduct. 

 
3.2 The complainant alleges that the content of the clip amounts to bestiality. 
 
3.3 Clause 9 of the Code deals with the material that may not be broadcast. 

One of the items mentioned in the clause is the material containing 
bestiality. 

 
3.4 Clause 9 provides that: 

“Child pornography, bestiality, incest, rape, sexual conduct and violence 
9. A subscription broadcasting service licensee may not knowingly 

broadcast material which, judged within context, contains a 
scene or scenes, simulated or real, of any of the following –  

 
9.1  child pornography;   

 
9.2  bestiality, incest or rape;   

 
9.3  explicit violent sexual conduct;   

 
9.4 explicit sexual conduct which violates the right to human dignity 

of any person or which degrades a person and which 
constitutes incitement to cause harm;  or 

 
9.5 the explicit infliction of or explicit effects of extreme violence 

which constitutes incitement to cause harm. (Our emphasis) 
 

3.5 It is clear from the above that when considering a complaint in terms of 
clause 9, the Commission is required to take into account the context of 
the broadcast material that is subject of the complaint. 

 
3.6 However before addressing the context of the clip, it is important to first 

define the term “bestiality”. The Law Dictionary
1
 defines bestiality as 

“sexual intercourse with an animal”. Oxford Dictionary also defines 
bestiality as “sexual intercourse between a person and an animal”. 

 
3.7 We submit that judged within context, the scene referred to does not 

amount to bestiality in any way, whether real or simulated. 
 
3.8 The definition of bestiality presupposes a conscious and positive action 

on the part of a person involved.  
 
3.9 Criminal action against bestiality is meant to punish persons who …into 

sexual intercourse with animals. 
 

3.10 It is quite clear from the clip that the farmer is busy with his chores and 
may not even be aware about the bull behind him, while the bull may be 
acting on animal instinct. 

 

                                                 
1
 Steven H Gifis, published by Barron’s Educational Series, USA, 1991. 
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3.11 There is no sexual activity at all. Instead the clip merely reflects some 
embarrassing moments as part of the day to day interactions between 
animals and humans. 

 
3.12 It is also important to consider the nature of the prohibitions listed in 

clause 9 of the Code. The list of the prohibitions includes: 
(i) Rape; 
(ii) Child Pornography; 
(iii) Incest; 
(iv) Sexual Violence and  
(v) Explicit infliction of or explicit effects of extreme violence which 

constitutes incitement to cause harm.   
 

3.13 We submit that what is common to all these items, is that they are 
regarded criminal acts. It could not have been the intention of the drafters 
of the Code to include the scene referred to in the complaint as part of 
this list. The scene is hardly a criminal act. 

 
3.14 In view of the above, we submit that the clip in question did not 

contravene clause 9 of the Code or any provisions of the Code. 
 
4. Conclusion 

 
4.1 We submit that the scene referred in the complaint did not contravene the 

Code at all. 
 
4.2 We concede that some viewers may find the scene embarrassing and 

that is the nature of the programme. 
 

4.3 We do however understand the complainant’s point of view and 
apologise for any inconvenience caused. 

 

 

Evaluation 

 

[4]     As a crime, bestiality amounts to an instance where a person has sex, or attempts to 

have sex, with an animal. Bestiality is a common law crime.
2
 The Films and 

                                                 
2
 See Snyman Criminal Law (2002) 360, where the learned author questions the constitutionality of this 

offence, when measured against section 9 of the Constitution; the latter section protecting sexual 

orientation. The Johannesburg High Court has, however, in National Coalition for Gay and Lesbian 

Equality v Minister of Justice 1998(2) SACR 102(W), observed that unnatural offences are not 

unconstitutional, and quoted bestiality as an example. Snyman criticises this view on the basis that the 

State’s role in society is not to punish this kind of offence. Provisions relating to cruelty to animals may, 

however, be applicable, according to the author. In S v M 2004(3) SA 680(O) the Constitutionality of the 

offence is confirmed.  The head note reads as follows: “The existence of the common-law offence of 

bestiality is not contrary to the provisions of either s 9(3) (prohibition of discrimination on ground of sexual 

orientation), s 12(1) (the right to freedom and security of the person) or s 14 (the right to privacy) of the 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act 108 of 1996. This  has to be so particularly because 

bestiality is repugnant to the boni mores of the community and the inability of the animal to consent to the 

deed. (Paragraphs [18] - [19], [22] - [25] at 687B - E/F and 688B - 689E.) The fact that bestiality amounts 
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Publications Act 1996 prohibits the screening of bestiality or pictures thereof. The 

Code for Subscription Broadcasters contains a similar prohibition. 

 

[5] We agree with the Complainant that the scene shown is offensive and in 

extremely poor taste. However, we do not regard this instance as one where the 

BCCSA should interevene. It is a well-known rule that the law, and thus the 

Broadcasting Code, should not concern itself with minor matters.
3
 The relevant 

scene is not shown at close range, it lasts only a few seconds, and it takes place 

without the gentleman involved being aware of the approaching bull as he is bent 

forward over a bin in the normal course of his duties as a farmer. The scene also 

formed part of a number of “funnies” made by viewers and the context, thus, also 

indicates that the scene was meant to be funny.  Moreover, the action shown does 

not legally amount to bestiality or even attempted bestiality, since bestiality can 

only be committed where a human intentionally has sex or attempted sex with an 

animal. The scene merely shows a bull approaching a man, who happens to be 

bending over forward, and is fully dressed, and whom the bull approaches and 

attempts to mount as if it were approaching a cow for the purpose of mating. 

Ultimately, our conclusion is that, despite the offensive nature of the scene, its 

brevity as well as the other factors mentioned above, save it from a finding that 

the Broadcasting Code has been contravened.    

 

The complaint is not upheld. 

 

 
JCW VAN ROOYEN SC  

CHAIRPERSON  

                                 

Commissioners ,Gilfillan,  Makeketa and Viljoen  concurred in the above judgment. 

 

                                                                                                                                                 
to cruelty to animals as intended in the Animals Protection Act 71 of 1962 does not detract from the above 

conclusion.” 
3
 See inter alia S v Kgogong 1980(3) SA 600(A) where it was held that the theft of a thing of no value 

should not be prosecuted and, if prosecuted, should not lead to a conviction. Compare JMT Labuschagne 

1973 Acta Juridica 291, to which article the Appellate Division refers as most useful. 


